IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
VOCATIONAL NURSE §
LICENSE NUMBER 184816 §
ISSUED TO BRITTANY TARA BRANNON § BOARD OF NURSING

NUNC PRO TUNC ORDER OF THE BOARD
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TO:  Brittany Tara Brannon
¢/o Malcom C. Schulz, Attorney at Law
309 Hickory Street
Abilene, Texas 79601
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During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, the Texas Board of Nursing (Board) finds that
an Agreed Order of the Board was mistakenly ratified by the Board for Brittany Tara Brannon. The
Order contains the incorrect effective date. Upon notice and hearing, administrative agencies, like
the Courts, have the power to enter nunc pro tunc orders where it can be seen by reference to arecord
that what was intended to be entered, but was omitted by inadvertence or mistake, can be corrected
upon satisfactory proof of its rendition provided that no intervening rights will be prejudiced.
Railroad Comm'n v. McClain, 356 S.W.2d 330, 334 (Tex. App.--Austin 1962, no writ) (citing
Frankfort Ky. Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Frankfort, 276 Ky. 199, 123 S.W.2d 270, 272).

The Executive Director, as agent of the Texas Board of Nursing, after review and due
consideration of the record and the facts therein, invalidates the Agreed Order of the Board for
Brittany Tara Brannon that is dated April 21, 2005, and submits and enters the corrected Agreed
Order of the Board, which contains the correct effective date of April 21, 2006. No other changes
to the Order have been made. Ms. Hubbard received due process regarding her license; therefore,
her rights have not been prejudiced.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the corrected Agreed Order of the Board is
hereby approved and entered on the dates set forth below.

Order effective April 21, 2006.
Entered this 11th day of March, 2011.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

At L C Htrmas

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

BY:




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 184816 § ORDER
issued to BRITTANY TARA BRANNON §

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of BRITTANY TARA BRANNON, Vocational Nurse
License Number 184816, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

February 27, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Cisco Junior College, Abilene,
Texas, on May 10, 2002. Respondent originally became licensed to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas on July 3, 2002.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On or about April 28, 2005, Respondent plead guilty to the offense, “Theft $50 to $500,”a
Class B Misdemeanor, in the Taylor County, Texas, Court at Law Number 1,Cause Number
1-114627. Respondent’s finding of guilt was deferred and she was placed on community
supervision for a period of twelve (12) months, assessed a fine in the amount of seven
hundred fifty dollars ($750.00), and required to perform one hundred fifty (150) hours of
community service.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation‘of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 184816,
heretofore issued to BRITTANY TARA BRANNON, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing‘Practi ce Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Responcient's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in compact

states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
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encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to BRITTANY
TARA BRANNON, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days from the date
of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and
documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure.  Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's website,

www.bne.state. tx.us (under BNE events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course

184816:109 -3. clo



prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) contact
~ hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The
course shall include content on the following: principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and
professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Verification qf Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to verity RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing
education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board approved courses may be found

on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A LICENSED
VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSINC HOME, OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS
HAVE ELAPSED, PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT
APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

4 RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present-employer in vocational nursing of
this Order of the Board and the stipulations conditions on RESPONDENT's license.

RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued
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by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, tb each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in vocational nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in vocational nutsing
to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board,‘ to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a vocational
nurse.

(6) For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse
is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years e.xperienCC in the same or similar practice setting to
which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided /

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
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vocationa'l nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a vocational nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE her probation officer to submit written reports
on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board. The reports shall indicate the RESPONDENT's
compliance with the court ordered probation. The reports shall be furnished each and every three
(3) month period until RESPONDENT is released from probation.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

] understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
[ waive representation by counsel. Thavereviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signatufe on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive
judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is fatiﬁed, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. [understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this /7 _ day of
%ngﬂ/

v BRITTANY TAW BRANNON, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this / 2 ?ay of (7/7 JM’/% L2000,

SEAL 62@
7o 7
Notary Public in and for the State of 7//,/([M/

L ‘ l" LSy i i v o
‘W% GAYLE GOLLIHAR
P'E MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
K November 17, 200
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State
of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 17th day of
March, 2006, by BRITTANY TARA BRANNON, Vocational Nurse License Number 184816,

and said Order is final.

Effective this 21st day of April, 2006.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf of said Board




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 184816 § ORDER
issued to BRITTANY TARA BRANNON §

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of BRITTANY TARA BRANNON, Vocational Nurse
License Number 184816, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on
February 27, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1 Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Cisco Junior College, Abilene,
Texas, on May 10, 2002. Respondent originally became licensed to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas on July 3, 2002,

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. Onor about April 28, 2005, Respondent plead guilty to the offense, “Theft $50 to $500,7a
Class B Misdemeanor, in the Taylor County, Texas, Court at Law Number 1,Cause Number
1-114627. Respondent’s finding of guilt was deferred and she was placed on community
supervision for a period of twelve (12) months, assessed a fine in the amount of seven
hundred fifty dollars ($750.00), and required to perform one hundred fifty (150) hours of
community service.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 184816,
heretofore issued to BRITTANY TARA BRANNON, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of 8 WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing‘Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respon(ient‘s multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in compabt

states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

184816:109 -2 - c10



encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to BRITTANY
TARA BRANNON, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days from the date
of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and
documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure.  Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's website,

www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events),

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course
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prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) contact
hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The
course shall include content on the following: principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and
professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing
education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board approved courses may be found

on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A LICENSED
VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS
HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT
APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in vocational nursing of
this Order of the Board and the stipulations conditions on RESPONDENT's license.

RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued
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by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, fo each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in vocational nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in vocational nursing
to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a vocational
nurse.

(6) For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse
is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years éxperiencc in the same or similar practice setting to
which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALI, CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
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vocational nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a vocational nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE her probation officer to submit written reports
on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board. The reports shall indicate the RESPONDENT's
compliance with the court ordered probation. The reports shall be furnished each and every three
(3) month period until RESPONDENT is released from probation.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. 1neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein, By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive
judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. [understand that if ] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this /7 day of
%W;Wﬂ,

v BRITTANY TAW BRANNON, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _/ / day of W ﬂ@% , 20 _Q,é

Qzé/ @Zu Md«o

T ————— ’ J i /
GAYLE GOLLIHAR l Notary Public in and for the State of 444'4{4_4.;

COMMISSION EXPIRES
Novembar 17, 200
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _17th day

of _March , 2006 , by BRITTANY TARA BRANNON, Vocational Nurse License Number

184816, and said Order is final.
Effective this _21st___ dayof _April , 2005
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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IN THE MATTER OF $ BEFORE THE

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §

NUMBER 184816 § TEXAS BOARD

ISSUED TO § ,

BRITTANY TARA BRANNON § OF NURSING
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO:  Brittany Tara Brannon
¢/o Malcom C. Schulz
Schulz & Robertson
P.O. Box 889
Abilene, TX 79604
On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, considered
the Staff’s Motion for Rehearing filed in the above-styled matter. The Eligibility and Disciplinary
Committee of the Board mistakenly approved an order on December 14, 2010, revoking vocational
nurse license number 184816 issued to Brittany Tara Brannon. Staff filed a Motion for Rehearing
and after review and due consideration of the filed Motion, the Executive Director of the Board
GRANTS Staff’s Motion for Rehearing. The Default Order issued December 14, 2010, revoking

vocational nurse license number 184816, is set aside.

Entered this 15th day of December, 2010.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

vy At Ctm |

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR




IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE 2 AND DISCIPLINARY

NUMBER 184816 g COMMITTEE

ISSUED TO g OF THE TEXAS

BRITTANY TARA BRANNON g BOARD OF NURSING
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO:  Brittany Tara Brannon
¢/o Malcolm C, Schulz, Attorney at Law
309 Hickory Street
Abilene, Texas 79601

During open meeting held in Austin, Tekas, on Tuesday December 14,2010, the Eligibility
and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case, based on the
failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

The Commiittee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursﬂant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the



proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reférence for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have
a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party nof specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 184816,
previously issued to BRITTANY TARA BRANNON, to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this __14th _ day of _December , 2010.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: M '%'

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




Re: Permanent Certificate Number 184816
Issued to BRITTANY TARA BRANNON
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that on the | E-)‘“,\day of D E~”C>*‘5’J"'“‘O eV ,2010, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified
mail, and addressed to the following person(s):

Brittany Tara Brannon

c/o Malcolm C. Schulz, Attorney at Law
309 Hickory Street

Abilene, Texas 79601

BY: M%«——w

KATHERINE A, THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 184816, Issued to :
BRITTANY TARA BRANNON § BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respon'den't,
BRITTANY TARA BRANNON, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 184816, which is
in current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding,

CHARGE 1.

On or about October 11, 1996, Respondent was arrested by the Taylor County Sheriff's Office,
Abilene, Texas for BURGLARY OF HABITATION (a 2nd Degree Felony offense). On or about
March 8, 1999, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to CRIMINAL TRESPASS, THE LESSER
INCLUDED OFFENSE (a Class A Misdemeanor offense), in the 350th District Court of Taylor
County, Texas, under Cause Number 4486-D. As a result of the plea, the proceedings against
Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudication of guilt and Respondent was placed on
probation for a period of eighteen(18) months. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay court
costs.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with TEX. REV. CIV.
STAT. ANN 4528c, sec 10(a)(9)(effective 9/1/1995), and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§239.11(29)(A)(effective 12/1/1996).

CHARGE 1L

On or about April 13, 2005 Respondent entered a plea of Nolo Contendere and was convicted of
ISSUANCE OF BAD CHECK(a Class C Misdemeanor offense committed on October 30, 2003),

result of the conviction, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452
(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

CHARGE III.

On or about April 5, 2006, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty and was convicted of THEFT (a
Class B Misdemeanor offense committed on September 28, 2005), in the County Court at Law No.
1 of Taylor County, Texas, under Cause Number 1-115929. As a result of the conviction,
Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Taylor County Jail for a period of fifteen (15) days,



with credit given for one (1) day. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court
costs.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301,452
(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

CHARGE 1V,

On or about March 13, 2007, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty and was convicted of DRIVING
WHILE LICENSE INVALID(2 Misdemeanor offense committed on November 18, 2006), in the

" County Court at Law No. 1 of Taylor County, Texas, under Cause Number 1-118590. As a result
of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Taylor County Jail for a period
of three (3) days, with credit given for one (1) day. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay a
fine and court costs.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452
(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

CHARGE V.

On or about June 19, 2007, Respondent submitted a License Renewal Form Licensed Vocational
Nurse to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in which she provided false, deceptive,
and/or misleading information, in that she answered "No" to the question:

"Have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, plead guilty, no contest or
nolo contendere to any crime in any state, territory or country, whether or not a
sentence was imposed, including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrests

~ (excluding miner traffic violations) since your last renewal? Thisincludes expunged
offenses and deferred adjudications with or without prejudice of guilt. Please note
that DUIs, DWis, and PI’s must be reported and are not considered minor traffic
violations. (@ne time minor in possession [MIP] or minor in consumption [MIC]
does not need to be disclosed; therefore, you may answer “No.” If you have two or
more MIPs or MICs, you must answer “Yes™.)"

Respondent failed to disclose the following:

. O1 0L aboUt April 5, 2006, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty.and was_convicted of THEFT (a———_.—.___
Class B Misdemeanor offense committed on September 28, 2005), in the County Court at Law No.
1 of Taylor County, Texas, under Cause Number 1-115929.

Or about March 13, 2007, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty and was convicted of DRIVING
WHILE LICENSE INVALID(a Misdemeanor offense committed on November 18, 2006), in the
County Court at Law No. 1 of Taylor County, Texas, under Cause Number 1-118590.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452
(0)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(6)(D&(13).



CHARGE VI

On or about February 19, 2009, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to SECURE EXECUTION OF
DOCUMENT BY DECEPTION (a State Jail Felony offense committed on November 1, 2006), in -
the 104th District Court of Taylor County, Texas, under Cause Number 16951-B. Asaresult of the
plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudication of guiltand
Respondent was placed on probation for a period of three (3) years. Additionally, Respondent was
ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452
(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

CHARGE VIL

On or about April 28, 2009, Respondent submitted a Texas Online Renewal Document Licensed
Vocational Nurse to the Texas Board of Nursing in which she provided false, deceptive, and/or
misleading information, in that she answered "No" to the question:

"Have you, within the past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any criminal
offense, including those pending appeal:
been convicted of a misdemeanor?
been convicted of a felony?
pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?
received deferred adjudication?
- been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, Whether
or not adjudicated guilty?
been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered confinement?
been granted pre-trial diversion?
been arrested or have any pending criminal charges?
been cited or charged with any violation of the law?
been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation; or received any form of
military judgement/punishment/action?"
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Respondent failed to disclose that on or about February 19, 2009, Respondent entered a plea of
Guilty to SECURE EXECUTION OF DOCUMENT BY DECEPTION (a State Jail Felony offense
committed on November 1, 2006), in the 104th District Court of Taylor County, Texas, under Cause
Number 16951-B .

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452
(b)(2),(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(6)(I)&(13).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33 and TEX. OCC. CODE Ch. 53. Additionally,
staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to
Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited
to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the
Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court
reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall
be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of thls
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Lying and Falsification, for Fraud, Theft & Deception, which can be found at the Board's
website, www.bon.state tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state tx.us/disciplinarvaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOHCE }S ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past discbiplinary» history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated April 20, 2006.

o+
Filed this __/ ° day of ﬁ?‘/emé{f ,20_L O .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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James W. .-muwwn, General Cotnsel
Board Certified - Adrmm\stratwe Law
. Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103 '
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant Géneral Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel -
State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
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Attachments:  Orders of the Board dated April 20; 2006
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